

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/6/2020 12:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98989-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Petitioner

v.

BETHEL SCHOOL DISTRICT, and the
WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CHAD C. STANDIFER
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29724
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-3650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Statement.....2

 B. Procedural History3

IV. FREEDOM FOUNDATION FAILS TO ESTABLISH A BASIS FOR REVIEW4

 A. The FCPA Precludes a Citizen Action Where the Commission Dismisses a Complaint4

 1. The decision is consistent with the plain language of the FCPA and is not contrary to the decision in *Utter v. Building Industry Association*5

 2. The decision regarding the citizen action process does not warrant review as a matter of substantial public interest9

 B. Freedom Foundation Lacks Standing to Seek Judicial Review Under the APA11

 1. Freedom Foundation was not prejudiced by the Commission’s action12

 2. Freedom Foundation was not competitively harmed by the Commission’s action15

 3. The Court of Appeals decision with regard to standing does not involve an issue of substantial public interest18

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Univ. of Wash.</i> 140 Wn.2d 323, 997 P.2d 360 (2000).....	11
<i>Associated Press v. Wash. State Legislature</i> 194 Wn.2d 915, 454 P.3d 93 (2019).....	10
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	8
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Bethel School District</i> 14 Wn. App. 2d 75, 469 P.3d 364 (2020).....	4, 15
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985).....	19
<i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep’t,</i> 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992).....	8
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings LLC v. Shoreline Hearings Bd.</i> 166 Wn. App. 117, 272 P.3d 876 (2012).....	12
<i>Nat’l Elec. Contractor’s Ass’n v. Riveland</i> 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	19
<i>Newman v. Veterinary Bd. Of Governors</i> 156 Wn. App. 132, 231 P.3d 840 (2010).....	18
<i>No On I-502 v. Washington NORML</i> 193 Wn. App. 368, 372 P.3d 160 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>Patterson v. Segale</i> 171 Wn. App. 251, 289 P.3d 657.....	12
<i>Seattle Bldg. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship & Training Council,</i> 129 Wn.2d 787, 793-94, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	17

<i>Snohomish Cnty. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area v. Public Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 173 Wn. App. 504, 294 P.3d 803 (2013).....	12, 16
<i>St. Joseph Hospital & Health Care Center v. Dept. of Health</i> 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891(1995).....	16
<i>State v. Medina</i> 180 Wn.2d 282, 324 P.3d 682 (2014).....	8
<i>Technical Emps. Ass'n v. Pub. Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> 105 Wn. App. 434, 20 P.3d 472 (2001).....	15
<i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992).....	12
<i>Utter v. Building Industry Association</i> 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	5, 6, 7, 9

Statutes

RCW 34.05	passim
RCW 34.05.010(11)(a)	14
RCW 34.05.010(12).....	13
RCW 34.05.010(5).....	13
RCW 34.05.530	11
RCW 34.05.530(1).....	12
RCW 34.05.542(2).....	19
RCW 42.17A.....	passim
RCW 42.17A.105.....	9
RCW 42.17A.555.....	3
RCW 42.17A.755.....	6

RCW 42.17A.755(1).....	9, 10
RCW 42.17A.755(1)(a)	10, 19
RCW 42.17A.755(2).....	10
RCW 42.17A.755(2)(a)	5
RCW 42.17A.765.....	6
RCW 42.17A.765(4).....	7
RCW 42.17A.775.....	4, 5, 6, 7
RCW 42.17A.775(2).....	5, 6
RCW 42.17A.775(2)(a)	7

Other Authorities

Final Bill Report of ESHB 2938, at 5-6, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess.....	8
Laws of 2018, Reg. Sess., ch. 304	6
Laws of 2018, Reg. Sess., ch. 304, §§ 14	7
Laws of 2018, Reg. Sess., ch. 304, §§ 16	7
Legislature adopted Engrossed Substitute H.B. 2938, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess.	5, 6, 9
Legislature adopted Substitute H.B. 1195. Laws of 2019, Reg. Sess., ch. 428.....	6

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	4, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	18
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	18

Regulations

WAC 390-37-030(1)..... 14
